

Part II Scheme 2014-15 – National Cadet Corps – Installation of solar power systems for the upcoming National Cadet Corps Training Academy at Idayapatti, Madurai – Grant sanctioned – Orders – Issued.

## YOUTH WELFARE AND SPORTS DEVELOPMENT (YW1) DEPARTMENT

G.O. (Ms).No.49

Dated: 27.08.2014

<u> ஆ</u>வணி – 11

திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2045

#### Read:

1. Letter No.1456/SC/Pt-II/14-15, dated 03.10.2013 from the Deputy Director General, National Cadet Corps Directorate, Chennai-9.

2. Publication No.49 issued by the Finance (BG) Department.

### ORDER:

The Deputy Director General, National Cadet Corps has stated that in recent years, electricity rates have gone up and this trend us likely to continue. Further he has stated that nearly 700 young cadets will be attending various types of camps at National Cadet Corps Training Academy at Idayapatti, Madurai. In order to maintain the hygienic standard and health of the cadets, it has been proposed to set up a Solar Powered System in the Academy. Solar Power Systems are low on maintenance and unobtrusive. For various inherent advantages, he has proposed to set up a Solar Powered System in the Academy.

- 2. The Deputy Director General, National Cadet Corps has requested the Government to sanction a sum of Rs.15.00 lakhs (Rupees Fifteen lakhs only) towards installation of Solar Power Systems for the upcoming National Cadet Corps Training Academy at Idayapatti Village, Madurai.
- 3. The Government after careful consideration accord sanction of a sum of Rs.15.00 lakhs (Rupees Fifteen lakhs only) to the National Cadet Corps Directorate for installation of Solar Power Systems for the upcoming National Cadet Corps Training Academy at Idayapatti Village, Madurai under Part II Schemes (Component-I) for the year 2014-15.
- 4. The expenditure sanctioned in para 3 above shall be debited to the following Head of Account:

"2204 00 Sports and Youth Services 102 – Youth Welfare Programmes for students – I Non Plan – AF. National Cadet Corps - 19 Machinery and Equipments – 01. Purchase" (DPC 2204 00 102 AF 1914)

- 5. The Deputy Director General, National Cadet Corps is authorized to draw and disburse the amount sanctioned in para 3 above. The Deputy Director General, National Cadet Corps shall send the detailed expenditure report, utilization certificate etc. to the Government at the appropriate time.
- 6. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O. No.38219/Edn-I/2014, dated 25.08.2014.

## (BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

# Md.NASIMUDDIN PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

#### To

The Deputy Director General,

National Cadet Corps Directorate, Chennai-9.

The National Cadet Corps, Chennai-9.

National Cadet Corps Group

Head Quarters, Madurai

Madras `A', Madras `B'

Coimbatore, Trichy.

through Deputy Director General.

National Cadet Corps,

Chennai-9.

The Accountant General, Chennai 18/35.

The Pay and Accounts Officer, Chennai-9 / Madurai.

The District / Sub Treasury concerned.

The Accountant General (Audit), Chennai-18.

#### Copy to:

The Chief Minister's Office, Chennai-9.

The Senior Personal Secretary to the

Hon'ble Minister (Sports & Youth Welfare),

Secretariat, Chennai-9.

The Deputy Secretary to Government / Under Secretary to Government,

Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department,

Secretariat, Chennai-9.

The Private Secretary to the Principal Secretary to Government,

Youth Welfare and Sports Development Departement, Chennai-9.

The Finance (Edn-I/BG-I/BG-II) Department, Chennai-9.

The Resident Audit Officer, Secretariat, Chennai-9.

The Accountant General (CAS), Chennai-9.

SC/SF

//Forwarded//By order//

SECTION OFFICER